

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6096/2023

Tejram S/o Shri Sumer Singh

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

Connected With

1. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 14392/2025
2. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 7522/2023
3. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 7538/2023
4. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 8701/2023
5. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 8798/2023
6. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 10678/2023
7. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 13236/2023
8. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 15850/2025
9. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No.4914/2014
10. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2886/2018
11. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2876/2018
12. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2877/2018
13. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2878/2018
14. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2879/2018
15. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2881/2018
16. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2883/2018
17. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2884/2018
18. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2888/2018
19. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2889/2018
20. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2891/2018
21. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 3339/2018
22. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5650/2018
23. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5803/2018
24. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5834/2018
25. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6849/2018
26. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6851/2018
27. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6736/2018
28. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12818/2015

29. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 16919/2018
30. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 1208/2016
31. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6051/2016
32. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6052/2016
33. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 9633/2017
34. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 16882/2018
35. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 16901/2018
36. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 17653/2019
37. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 16945/2025
38. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No.18931/2022
39. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 19033/2022
40. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 19048/2022
41. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 19057/2022
42. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 19372/2022
43. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 19373/2022
44. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 19601/2022
45. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 19612/2022
46. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 19613/2022
47. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 19614/2022
48. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 19619/2022
49. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No.1791/2023
50. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 4961/2017
51. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 4962/2017
52. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 4971/2017
53. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5812/2017
54. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 13806/2022
55. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12770/2023
56. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12786/2023
57. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12789/2023
58. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12835/2023
59. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12839/2023
60. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 13077/2023
61. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 13095/2023
62. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No.3036/2023
63. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No.6843/2023

64. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 3287/2015
65. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 3288/2015
66. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 3909/2015
67. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6770/2023
68. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6896/2023
69. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 14925/2023
70. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 7427/2022
71. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 876/2023
72. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 4803/2024
73. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 4810/2024
74. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No.14098/2025

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. R.N. Mathur, Senior Advocate with
Mr. Utkarsh Dubey
Mr. Himanshu Jain with
Ms. Apoorva Agarwal
Mr. Tanveer Ahmad with
Mr. Mohd. Kasim Khan and
Mr. Mohit Sharma
Mr. Ram Pratap Saini with
Mr. Amir Khan
Mr. Mukesh Dudi
Mr. Akshit Gupta for
Mr. Mahendra Shah, Sr. Advocate
Dr. Saugat Roy
Mr. M.S. Raghav with
Mr. Vishwas Saini
Mr. R.D. Meena
Mr. Ajay Shukla with
Mr. Raghav Sharma
Ms. Neha Swami
Mr. Sandeep Saxena
Mr. Suresh Kumar
Ms. Anjum Parveen for
Mr. Lokesh Sharma
Mr. Suresh Kumar
Mr. Prem Chand Dewanda with
Mr. Ajay Poonia
Mr. Nishant Sharma
Mr. Ajat Shatru Meena
Ms. Anima Jain
Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain with
Ms. Shobha Sharma

For State of Rajasthan : Mr. Bhuwadesh Sharma, AAG with
Mr. Vishnu Dutt Sharma, AAAG,
Mr. Samee Khan, AAAG and

Mr. Parth Sharma, AAAG
Ms. Somitra Chaturvedi, Dy.GC with
Mr. Vishesh Sharma
Mr. Rahul Prakash, Special
Commissioner, Commissionerate
Jaipur

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Virendra Lodha, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Ankit Rathore
Mr. Abhishek Sharma
Mr. Ashok Bansal with
Mr. Pawan Sharma
Mr. Dilip Singh Kurka
Mr. Udit Sharma

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK KUMAR JAIN

Order

13/11/2025

1. Considered submissions of learned Senior Advocate appearing on behalf of petitioners along with counsels for the petitioners and learned AAG and Mr. Rahul Prakash, Special Commissioner Operations, Commissionerate, Jaipur, but remained inconclusive.
2. During course of argument, it has been brought to the notice of the court that on 01.04.2013, the sanctioned posts were 1090. Learned AAG has maintained that out of these sanctions posts, 1069 persons were occupying the posts whereas the RTI information relied by the petitioners indicated that only 637 persons were occupying the posts on 01.04.2013. The difference of posts is the sole crux of the matter and considering the submissions, which were advanced by both the parties, we direct the State to file an affidavit with list of 1069 persons, who were occupying the posts on 01.04.2013 along with date of their promotion and

also from the date, from which they were assigned position against the substantive posts. They have to indicate that whether the promotion is regular or temporary and they accommodated against the vacancy of that particular year, when they were promoted or yet to be accommodated in the current year. Except aforesaid, no other information shall be part of the affidavit to be submitted before 18.11.2025.

3. Needless to say that an advance copy is required to be served to the counsels for the petitioners and if the petitioners desire to file a supplementary affidavit upon said information, they may file after supplying an advance copy to learned AAG before taking up the case for hearing.
4. Office is directed that if any other case is pending raising identical issue relating to promotion of constables, list those matters along with current bunch matters.
5. List on 19.11.2025 at 2.00 P.M. for further hearing.

(ASHOK KUMAR JAIN),J